# City of Colorado Springs



City Hall 107 N. Nevada Avenue Colorado Springs, CO 80903

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 17-1371, Version: 2

Consideration of a Resolution Regarding Changes to the Utilities Rules and Regulations

#### Presenter:

Chris Bidlack, City Attorney's Office-Utilities Division Jerry A. Forte, P.E., CEO, Colorado Springs Utilities

#### **Summary:**

The City Attorney's Office-Utilities Division will present a decision and order and resolution for the 2018 Utilities Rules and Regulations rate case based upon the November 14, 2017 public hearing held on Colorado Springs Utilities' October 10, 2017 rate case filing.

#### **Previous Council Action:**

City Council held a public hearing on November 14, 2017 regarding Colorado Springs Utilities' October 10, 2017 rate case filing. City Council reviewed a draft decision and order and a resolution at the November 27, 2017 City Council Work Session Meeting.

#### **Background:**

On October 10, 2017 Colorado Springs Utilities submitted a 2018 rate case filing that included proposed changes to Utilities Rules and Regulations to be effective January 1, 2018. In accordance with Colorado Springs City Code § 12.1.107, City Council held a public hearing on November 14, 2017 regarding Colorado Springs Utilities' 2018 Utilities Rules and Regulations rate case.

The decision and order summarizes Colorado Springs Utilities' 2018 rate filing and the record of the public hearing held on November 14, 2017. The decision and order also contains City Council's initial directions at that public hearing regarding the 2018 Utilities Rules and Regulations rate case. Any revisions to the draft decision and order or to the draft resolution directed by City Council were incorporated into the final decision and order and final resolution presented for approval by City Council on November 28, 2017.

#### **Financial Implications:**

The decision and order and the resolution regarding proposed changes to Utilities Rules and Regulations authorize adding a new water development charge for smaller square foot lots and propose an increase in fee amounts collected through Electric Line Extensions

#### **Board/Commission Recommendation:**

N/A

#### **Stakeholder Process:**

Public hearing held on November 14, 2017.

File #: 17-1371, Version: 2

### **Alternatives:**

N/A

## **Proposed Motion:**

Move approval of the proposed Resolution.

N/A